

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

07-03-2002



102143330

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	1-4-							
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please								
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving							
	party(ies):							
ATECS MANNESMANN	Name: Berstorff GmbH							
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT								
	Street Address: An der Breiten Wiese 5							
6.19.02	30625 Hannover							
6 19 0X								
<b>u</b> ·	Germany							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ( ) Yes (X) No								
	4. Application number(s) or patent							
3. Nature of conveyance:	number(s):							
(V) Assignment								
(X) Assignment	If this document is being filed together with a							
( ) Security Agreement	new application, the execution date of the							
( ) Merger	application is:							
( ) Change of name								
()Other:	A. Patent Application No.(s)							
	09/664,255							
Execution Date: May 16, 2002	B. Patent No.(s)							
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponder	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
HENRY M. FE								
350 Fifth Avenue								
Suite 3220								
New York, N.Y. 10118								
INGW TOIN, IN	.,, 10110							
C. Tatal number of applications and natures inve	lyod: 1							
6. Total number of applications and patents invo								
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ( ) Enclosed	(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account.							
8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0502	0							
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc	OUNT)							
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE								
O Ot to the book of an in-	uuladra and haliaf the foresains information is							
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my known	owiedge and belief, the foregoing information is							
true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
[								
[ \( \frac{\frac{1}{2}}{2} \)	White Man							
HENRY M. FEIEREISEN	CCCC 6/13/2002							
Name of Person signing Signature	Date							
Total number of documents including cover	sheet attachments and document: ( )							
	эпсец ацаминена, ани оссинена. Т							
2002 LMUELLER 00000325 060502 09664255 \								

PATENT REEL: 013037 FRAME: 0969 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ATECS MANNESMANN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT. company organized and existing under the laws of Germany, and having a place

of business at Mannesmannufer 2, 40213 Düsseldorf, Germany ("Assignor"), is the

sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent application Serial No. 09/664,255 and

the invention described and claimed therein, and of all rights in, to and under the

same; and

١

١

WHEREAS, BERSTORFF GMBH, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of Germany and having a place of business at An der Breiten

Wiese 5, 30625 Hannover, Germany ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said U.S. Patent

application Serial No. 09/664,255.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor, does hereby assign, sell, and

transfer to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the

entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said

U.S. Patent application thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by

Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its

successors, assigns and legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms

for a Letters Patent granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been

held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been

1

REEL: 013037 FRAME: 0970

made and inclusive of all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said U.S. Letters Patent with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

	In testimony w	/hereof $\_\mathtt{Dr}$	. Droste	and Mr.	Stein	_, as <u>F</u>	rocurists	_ of
Atecs	Mannesmann	Aktiengese	ellschaft,	zhase here	eunto s	et <b>ms</b>	signatures on	this
_16th	day of <sub>May</sub>	, 200	02.					

١

Atecs Mannesmann Aktiengesellschaft

M. Victure Complete Cut-Febre Cut
By: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Vitness:

Vitness:

URNr. 1204 / 2002 Br

I the undersigned Christoph Bell as official deputy of the German Notar Dr. Florian Braunfels, duly admitted and sworn with official residence at Düsseldorf, herewith authenticate the signature

- given before me by
  Dr. Dietmar Droste,
  born on August 29, 1959,
  Mannesmannufer 2, 40213 Düsseldorf,
  personally known,
- given before me by
  Mr. Karl Felix Stein,
  born on August 18, 1945,
  Mannesmannufer 2, 40213 Düsseldorf,
  personally known,
- gíven before me by Mrs. Ingrid Neu, born on August 5, 1060, Königsallee 31, 40212 Düsseldorf, personally known, as witness,
- given before me by Mrs. Jacqueline Mast, born on April 14, 1972, Königsallee 31, 40212 Düsseldorf, personally known, as witness.

I certify and confirm that upon inspection of the Commercial Register at the Local Court at Düsseldorf No. HRB 38 186

- Atecs Mannesmann AG ("the AG") is a "Aktiengesellschaft" (stock corporation") legally constituted and existing with registered office at Düsseldorf.
- Dr. Droste as "Prokurist" (officer with registered procuration) of the AG and Mr. Stein as "Prokurist" (officer with registered procuration) of the AG are duly authorized to represent and act legally with joint authority for and on behalf of the AG.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office.

Düsseldorf, this 16th day of May, 2002

Ma.BE

C. Bell, Notarassessor as official deputy of Praunfels, Notar

PATENT REEL: 013037 FRAME: 0972

**RECORDED: 06/19/2002**